payments subsequent to the measurement date will be
recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability in
the year ended June 30, 2021.  Other amounts reported

above as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized
in OPEB expense (revenue) as follows (dollars in
thousands):

Expense (Revenue)
Retiree

Healthcare
Plan

Long-Term Disability Plan Retiree Life
Insurance PlanFiscal Year Healthcare Life Insurance Income Total

2021 $ (335) $ 49 $ 0 $ 0 $ 309 $ 23

2022  (335)  49  0  0  309  23

2023  (335)  49  0  0  309  23

2024  (335)  49  0  0  358  72

2025  1,264  49  0  0  336  1,649
Thereafter  147  41  0  0  819  1,007

$ 71 $ 286 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,440 $ 2,797

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the

State calculated using the discount rate of 3.50 percent, as
well as what the State's total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent
lower (2.50%) or 1 percent higher (4.50%) than the
current rate (dollars in thousands):

State of Idaho
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

State of Idaho 92 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Retiree
Healthcare

Plan
Long-Term Disability Plan Retiree Life

Insurance PlanHealthcare Life Insurance Income Total
1% Decrease
2.50% $ 30,339 $ 1,135 $ 1,941 $ 1,468 $ 83,354 $ 118,237
Discount Rate
3.50%  28,773  1,094  1,852  1,406  67,864  100,989
1% Increase
4.50%  27,258  1,054  1,772  1,348  56,087  87,519

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the
State calculated using the current healthcare cost trend

rates as well as what the State's total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are
1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current trend
rates (dollars in thousands):

Retiree
Healthcare

Plan
Long-Term Disability Plan Retiree Life

Insurance Plan*Healthcare Life Insurance* Income* Total

1% Decrease $ 26,272 $ 954 $ 27,226
Current Trend
Rate  28,773  1,094  29,867

1% Increase  31,627  1,251  32,878

*Healthcare cost trend sensitivity is not applicable because healthcare trends are not used for this benefit.

2. University of Idaho OPEB Plan

Plan Description

The University of Idaho administers an OPEB plan for
permanent full-time general employees.  Management of
the OPEB is overseen by University of Idaho
administration.  The University established the Retiree
Benefits Trust (RBT) in 2008 and the Death Benefits
Trust (DBT) in 2019 to fund the future payments required
for its OPEB obligation.  The RBT and DBT are
independent, irrevocable trusts administered on behalf of
the University by Wells Fargo as trustee.  Funding and